

Season's Greetings and welcome to Saskatoon Stamp Centre's Christmas Catalogue #634. We've put together a bunch of great Early Canada Classics and Christmas stamps to bring you a list of treasures and inspiration for your own collections. As the front cover illustrates, we are offering some great rarities this Christmas including Large Queens, rare imperforates, a CL13 with inverted "Red Lake" inscription and the 1927 London to London Airmail. Any of these would make an impressive addition to a collection. There are also several Jubilee, Quebec Tercentenary, and Admiral stamps that would be attractive in most early Canada stamp collections.

Modern varieties in this list are mostly Christmas themed stamps with errors or varieties such as tagging errors, doubled or missing colours, and imperforates. Besides the Airmail and Postage Due imperforate stamps on the front cover, Back of the Book stamps also feature booklets, E 3 Special Delivery imperforate pairs and blocks of 6 of Canada C1a, C1b, and C1c. A few select Canada-Revenue stamps are listed followed by rare stamps of British Columbia, a New Brunswick cover and Plate Proof with re-entry and Newfoundland offsets.

SALE NOTICE: When the population was instructed to shelter in place, back in March, we held a "Housebound Sale" that did reasonably well since collectors had much more time to work on their collections. As this Christmas Catalogue mails out, we are holding a Holiday Sale on our website Stamp Store. All stamps priced below \$100.00 (Canadian Dollars) are 50% off until December 23, 2020! You can make your purchases on our website or telephone or email us with your order. See our website for over 4,000 stamps priced under C\$100.00. This Holiday Sale does not include Literature.

We hope you enjoy this Christmas Catalogue and wish all of you a safe, healthy and happy 2021.

Remember that interest-free monthly terms are available should you want to make a larger purchase and spread the payments out over time; just ask when you place your order. If you do not see the stamps you are looking for, make sure we have your Want List. All of our new stock is checked against your Want Lists before being advertised in our catalogues.

****Important note to US Customers****

We have listed the US\$ exchange prices at 78%. If payment is made with a US\$ cheque, we will honour the prices listed. **If you are paying by credit card, we must charge your purchase in Canadian dollars** and when you receive your credit card bill, it will show the conversion of the Canadian dollar amount to your currency at the current rate used by the credit card company - this rate may vary. We accept payment by Visa, MasterCard, cheque, bank wire transfer (in C\$, or US\$), or money order, (we cannot accept US Postal money orders or any Travellers Cheques).

HST residents will be charged the applicable Provincial portion of the tax, (ON, NB, NL, NS, PEI). Please call for exact amount.

Canada

Pence Issue

001	4 * 3d Red Beaver.	A lovely unused single with generous margins all around. Fresh rich colour. 1977 PF certificate #63077. A lovely unused single of this classic imperforate. VF-XF Unused CS w/o gum \$2,000.00 (photo front cover)	C\$ 1,950.00 = US\$ 1,521.00
-----	--------------------	--	------------------------------

First Cents Issue

002	14 o 1¢ Rose Red.	Very well centred with 4-ring #29 from Perth UC (RF4). Perf 12 on medium crisp wove paper (0.0034"). Lovely stamp with scarcer cancel. F-VF Used CS as F-VF \$80.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 139.50 = US\$ 108.80
-----	-------------------	--	--------------------------

003	14iv oV 1c Rose, showing "Q FLAW"	(Whitworth's PF1c). This is weakest state of this popular variety showing only beginning of the flaw. Still shows short entry at LL & LR corners. Beautiful copy of this Rarity! VF Used CS \$2,500.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 1,495.00 = US\$ 1,166.10
-----	-----------------------------------	---	------------------------------

004	14viii o 1c Deep Rose perf 12 x 11 3/4	(Kiusalas 12-66 x 12-67) with Toronto Diamond Grid cancel. Well centred. F-VF Used CS as F-VF \$135.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 125.00 = US\$ 97.50
-----	--	---	-------------------------

005	15TCvii *P 5c Beaver TRIAL COLOUR PLATE PROOF in Black	without overprint on India paper. Lovely wide margin single. None of these were sold at ABN Co. Sale. RARE! XF CS \$800.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 695.00 = US\$ 542.10
-----	--	---	--------------------------

006	16Pi *P 10c Black Brown PLATE PROOF	on India with vertical SPECIMEN in Carmine. Corner crease at UL. Still a lovely appearing example of this proof. o/w VF CS \$450.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 179.50 = US\$ 140.00
-----	-------------------------------------	--	--------------------------

007	16Pi *P 10c Black Brown PLATE PROOF	on India with vertical SPECIMEN in Carmine. A lovely example of this popular proof. VF CS \$450.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 230.10
-----	-------------------------------------	---	--------------------------

008	16Pi *P 10c Black Brown PLATE PROOF	on Card with vertical SPECIMEN in Carmine. A beautiful example of this popular proof. Position 15 with tiny pencil "15" on back. A CHOICE proof. XF-SUPERB CS \$450.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 308.10
-----	-------------------------------------	---	--------------------------

009	16Pi *P 10c Black Brown PLATE PROOF	on India on Card in top margin pair with Vertical SPECIMEN in Carmine. Positions 5-6. A CHOICE pair. XF-SUPERB CS \$900.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 795.00 = US\$ 620.10
-----	-------------------------------------	---	--------------------------

010	18Pi var *P 12 1/2c Olive Green (unlisted shade) PLATE PROOF	on India with vertical SPECIMEN in carmine. Generous to wide margins all around. VF CS as normal \$300.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 230.10
-----	--	--	--------------------------

011	18TCv *P 12 1/2c Black PLATE PROOF	with vertical TYPE "A" SPECIMEN (20mm, thin letters, with period). A lovely single of this very rare proof. Only 50 thought to exist. There were NONE in ABN Archives sale. VF CS \$600.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 386.10
-----	------------------------------------	---	--------------------------

Large Queens Issue

012	27b * 6c Dark Brown WATERMARKED "LU/&G" , mint O.G. with small sealed tear at right. ONLY a few MINT OG watermarked 6¢ exist in any condition. One of the GREAT RARITIES of the Large Queens. V.G.Green cert #16356. F OG CS \$30,000.00 (photo front cover)	C\$ 9,950.00 = US\$ 7,761.00
013	31 * 1c Large Queen on LAID PAPER, Unused , with 2011 Sismondo Cert. ONE OF THE FINEST UNUSED COPIES IN EXISTENCE. Exceptionally Rare. F Unused CS \$40,000.00 (photo front cover)	C\$ 29,500.00 = US\$ 23,010.00

Small Queens Issue

014	35 * 1¢ Yellow Ottawa Ptg single . Lovely wide margin single with pristine gum. VF NH CS \$180.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 175.00 = US\$ 136.50
015	35 var7 * 1c Yellow PRINTED ON BOTH SIDES . A MASTERFUL "FAKE" with two stamps SKINNED & then glued together inverted relative to each other. Wonderful Job. Great addition to any Specialized Small Queen collection. F VLH CS Unlisted (photo pg 2)	C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 116.60
016	43 * 6c Deep Red Brown shade . Fresh colour. Well centred. F-VF LH CS as VF \$300.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 152.10

Jubilee Issue

017	50 * 1/2c Black . A beautiful centred stamp. Choice. VF NH CS \$420.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 308.10
018	57 * 10c Brown Violet . Beautiful stamp, with exceptional centring & bright rich colour. 2009 Gratton cert #17813. Choice Jubilees are selling for well over catalogue at auctions these days. A GEM! XF NH CS as VF \$750.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 950.00 = US\$ 741.00
019	57 var * 10c Brown Violet with HORIZONTAL GUIDELINE along bottom edge. Beautifully single with deep rich colour. XF NH CS as normal \$750.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 695.00 = US\$ 542.10
020	59ii *V 20c Vermilion. "W-E" variety showing line between "W" & "E" of TWENTY, from plate position 15. Fresh colour. A lovely example of this popular variety. F H CS \$400.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 230.10
021	65 o \$5 Olive Green Jubilee . A very nicely centred copy with magenta corner cancels at LL & LR. Centred just a bit to left. A lovely example of this top value of the Jubilee set. ONLY 15,500 were issued. F-VF Used CDS CS as F-VF \$1,200.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 698.10

022	65DP *DP \$5 Olive Green LARGE DIE PROOF , 65x63mm on INDIA paper DIE SUNK on 71x72mm card. A Rare SHOWPIECE worthy of the Finest Jubilee collection. SUPERB (photo pg 2)	C\$ 2,950.00 = US\$ 2,301.00
-----	--	------------------------------

Maple Leaf Issue

023	71 * 6c Brown on vertically wove paper . Well centred single. VF LH CS \$200.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 129.95 = US\$ 101.35
024	72 * 8c Orange "Maple Leaf" on vertically wove . A beautiful well centred single. With 2019 V.G.Green cert #27445. XF NH CS as VF \$1,500.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 1,395.00 = US\$ 1,088.10
025	73 * 10c Brown Violet on vertical wove paper . Very nicely centred. F-VF LH CS as F-VF \$500.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 369.50 = US\$ 288.20
026	73 o 10c Brown Violet . Very well centred. VF Used CS \$150.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 129.50 = US\$ 101.00

Numeral Issue

027	80 * 6c Brown . A Beautiful well centred stamp with fresh rich colour. VF LH CS \$300.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 152.10
028	83 * 10c Brown Violet . Well centred & rich colour. VF NH CS \$2,250.00 (photo front cover)	C\$ 1,750.00 = US\$ 1,365.00
029	84 * 20c Olive Green . Beautifully centred single with fresh rich colour. Very lightly hinged. CHOICE. VF XLH CS \$1,000.00 (photo pg 2)	C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 464.10

Map Issue

030	85 * 2c Map with Lavender Oceans . Lovely "MAP" stamp. VF NH CS \$180.00 (photo pg 4)	C\$ 139.50 = US\$ 108.80
031	85 var * 2c Map with Lavender Oceans . "EXTRA ISLAND" in Pacific Group & in Central Africa. Lovely little MAP stamps variety. F-VF NH CS as normal \$115.00 (photo pg 4)	C\$ 129.50 = US\$ 101.00
032	85 var * 2c Map with Lavender Oceans with DOUBLING of "E" of POSTAGE at UR, "A" of XMAS, & in tops of some letters of "HOLD A VASTER EMPIRE THAN HAS BEEN". Lovely "MAP" stamp variety. F-VF NH CS as normal \$115.00 (photo pg 4)	C\$ 129.50 = US\$ 101.00
033	85i *PB 2c Map with Grey Oceans Plate "5" top margin block of 4 , hinge re-joined down centre perfs. Still an attractive plate number block of PLATE 5 which is by far the rarest of the Map Plate Numbers. F/VF HH CS as F-VF \$450.00 (photo pg 8)	C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 308.10
034	86 var * 2c Map with Blue Oceans with MAJOR RED INK SMEAR LINE at Top thru crown into top margin. ALSO shows heavy inking of rest of "RED" Colonies. First we can recall seeing. Great "UNLISTED" MAP STAMP variety. F-VF H CS as normal \$42.50 (photo pg 4)	C\$ 139.50 = US\$ 108.80
035	88 var * 2c on 3c Numeral, with KISS PRINT . Shows strong doubling in "N" of CENTS with part of 2nd overprint at top edge. An interesting variety. VF NH CS as normal \$150.00 (photo pg 4)	C\$ 159.50 = US\$ 124.40

Edward VII Issue

036	92iii * 7c Straw . A lovely copy of this scarcer shade. VF NH CS as VF \$1,050.00 (photo pg 4)	C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 698.10
-----	---	--------------------------

Quebec Tercentenary Issue

- 037 **97i * 1c Quebec HAIRLINES variety.** Lovely single of this popular variety. VF NH CS as VF \$180.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 129.50 = US\$ 101.00
- 038 **98 * 2c Quebec.** Deep Carmine shade with tiny "GUIDE DOT" in "P" of POSTAGE. A beautiful wide margin single. A GEM!
XF NH CS as VF \$210.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 152.10
- 039 **98 var8 * 2c Quebec.** Very deep carmine shade. Interesting shade variety. VF NH CS as normal \$210.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 169.50 = US\$ 132.20
- 040 **99 * 5c Blue Quebec.** A Choice wide margin stamp. Copy in the Crossings auction sold for \$603 Jan 2010.
XF NH CS as VF \$450.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 308.10
- 041 **100 * 7c Quebec Tercentenary.** A Choice stamp with fresh rich colour. VF NH CS \$600.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 464.10
- 042 **100 o 7c Quebec.** A beautifully centred single. Fresh rich colour. Very light cancel. Choice.
VF-XF Used CDS CS as VF \$150.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 116.60
- 043 **101 * 10c Quebec.** Well centred & fresh colour on this choice stamp. VF NH CS \$900.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 695.00 = US\$ 542.10
- 044 **102 o 15c Quebec.** A well centred wide margin single with very light portion of "WINNIPEG MAN" cds cancel. Choice!
VF-XF Used CS as VF \$250.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 210.00 = US\$ 163.80
- 045 **103 * 20c Quebec.** Centred to left, otherwise a nice fresh copy. F LH CS \$150.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 129.50 = US\$ 101.00
- 046 **103 * 20c Quebec.** A well centred single. VF LH CS \$400.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 230.10
- 047 **103 o 20c Quebec.** Very nicely centred single with light cancel at right. F-VF Used CS as F-VF \$210.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 179.50 = US\$ 140.00

Admiral Issue

- 048 **107a * 2c Deep Green, Wet Ptg. on THIN PAPER.** Beautiful Wide margin single. A GEM. Stamps like this sell for well above cat at auctions.
XF NH CS as VF \$90.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 125.00 = US\$ 97.50
- 049 **108 * 3c Brown, Wet Ptg.** Choice well centred single. XF NH CS as VF \$150.00 (photo pg 4) C\$ 129.50 = US\$ 101.00
- 050 **109 *B 3c Dark Carmine, (Morris colour) Die I.** Beautifully centred block of 4 in this lovely deep shade.
VF/XF NH CS as sgls \$360.00 (photo pg 8) (Singles in stock @ \$79.50) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 230.10
- 051 **110d * 4c Yellow Ochre, Dry Ptg.** Lovely stamp. VF NH CS \$240.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 189.50 = US\$ 147.80
- 052 **113 * 7c Yellow Ochre.** Well centred unhinged single with bright fresh colour.
VF NH CS \$240.00 (photo pg 6) *WAS \$199.50 C\$ 169.50 = US\$ 132.20
- 053 **114b * 7c Red Brown, Wet Ptg.** Well centred single. Choice. VF NH CS \$135.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 125.00 = US\$ 97.50
- 054 **114iv * 7c Red Brown DRY Ptg with "DIAGONAL LINE in V of SEVEN" variety** from Plate 7. Stamps this nice selling for way over catalogue at auctions lately. One in "Crossings" sale brought \$299 Jan 2010. VF NH CS \$450.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 299.50 = US\$ 233.60
- 055 **114v * 7c Red Brown, Wet Ptg, variety DIAGONAL LINE in "N" of CENTS** from Plate 8. An extremely well centred single.
VF-XF NH CS as VF \$450.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 230.10
- 056 **115 * 8c Blue.** Beautifully centred wide margin single with deep rich colour. Choice. VF NH CS \$180.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 159.50 = US\$ 124.40
- 057 **116 * 10c Deep Brown Purple.** Lovely single with 2009 PF #472529. VF NH CS \$1,200.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 1,095.00 = US\$ 854.10
- 058 **116 * 10c Deep Brown Purple.** Very nicely centred in this deep rich shade. Just a trace of hinge. With 2010 V.G.Greene certificate #17643.
VF XLH CS \$400.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 339.50 = US\$ 264.80
- 059 **118 * 10c Bistre Brown.** A very well centred single with fresh colour. A GEM! Similar copy on "Crossings" auction, Jan 23/10, sold @ \$350 + 15% = \$402.50. VF-XF NH CS as VF \$180.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 152.10
- 060 **118b * 10c Yellow Brown, Dry ptg.** Lovely single. VF NH CS \$240.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 179.50 = US\$ 140.00
- 061 **119 * 20c Olive Green, Dry Printing.** Lovely stamp, VF NH CS \$480.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 359.95 = US\$ 280.75
- 062 **119iv * 20c Olive Green with RETOUCHE VERTICAL LINE in UR SPANDREL variety.** Dry Ptg. Well centred, just a tiny bit high. A
Lovely wide margin stamp. F-VF NH CS as F-VF \$340.00 (photo pg 6) C\$ 249.50 = US\$ 194.60
- 063 **122 * \$1 Deep Orange, Dry Ptg.** Lovely wide margin single. VF NH CS \$390.00 (photo pg 10) *WAS \$395.00 C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 230.10
- 064 **130a LW-D *LW 3c Carmine IMPERFORATE HORIZONTALLY bottom margin LR corner "single"** with strong Type D Lathework.
Attractive single. VF LH CS as pair \$800.00 (photo pg 10) C\$ 149.95 = US\$ 116.95

Timing: When we offer a lovely stamp on one of our lists, it is all too often we hear the lament (after it is sold) "Oh! I would have bought that stamp". Unfortunately, our only response is "Sorry, but you didn't tell us you were looking for it". Don't let this happen to you.

Send us your current Want List.

George V Scroll Issue

065	154b *IP 8c Blue IMPERFORATE VERTICALLY, PLATE #1 UPPER LEFT block of 16. A SHOWPIECE block & EXTREMELY RARE MULTIPLE. Ex Lindemann collection. XF-SUPERB NH CS as pairs \$2,880.00 (photo pg 6)	C\$ 2,500.00 = US\$ 1,950.00
066	155c *IP 10c Mount Hurd "OTTAWA - No.A - 2 934 AZ" UPPER LEFT PLATE #2 block of 8 IMPERFORATE HORIZONTALLY. A SHOWPIECE! At most 10 Imperf or Part Imperf plate blocks are thought to exist. GREAT RARITY. VF-SUPERB NH CS \$2,400.00 (photo pg 6)	C\$ 2,150.00 = US\$ 1,677.00

067	156 * 12c Quebec Bridge. Nicely centred stamp. VF NH CS \$140.00 (photo pg 10)	C\$ 129.50 = US\$ 101.00
068	157 * 20c Harvesting. Choice wide margin single centred just a tiny bit right keeping if from being an XF GEM. VF NH CS \$200.00 (photo pg 10)	C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 116.60
069	158 oC 50c Bluenose tied on Registered airmail cover from "OTTAWA-CANADA R FEB 26/31" to USA with "HAGAMAN N.Y.FEB 27, 1931" backstamp. A RARE Bluenose usage. F-VF on Cover (photo pg 8)	C\$ 995.00 = US\$ 776.10
070	161 *CL 2c Green coil pair. Very nicely centred. F-VF NH CS as F-VF \$150.00 (photo pg 10)	C\$ 139.50 = US\$ 108.80

George V Arch/Leaf Issue

071	175 * 20c Harvesting. Beautifully centred single. XF NH CS over \$140.00 (photo pg 10)	C\$ 125.00 = US\$ 97.50
-----	---	-------------------------

George V Medallion Issue

072	208i oFD 3c Cartier BURR on SHOULDER variety on UR stamp in block of 4 tied on FIRST DAY COVER by "HAMILTON ONT. JY 1/34" cds cancel. We've only seen 5 examples of this variety on FDC. F Used FDC CS low at \$1,500.00 (photo pg 8)	C\$ 1,395.00 = US\$ 1,088.10
-----	--	------------------------------

George VI Issue

073	245a *I \$1 Chateau vertical bottom margin pair IMPERF HORIZONTALLY. One of Canada's RAREST ERRORS. UNIQUE sheet of 50 was cut in half so ONLY 12 pairs, 6 strips of 3, 2 sgls & PB of 6 EXIST. Beautiful NH pair. GREAT RARITY. VGG cert. VF-XF NH CS \$9,000.00 (photo front cover)	C\$ 8,500.00 = US\$ 6,630.00
-----	--	------------------------------

War Issue

074	262a *I \$1 Destroyer IMPERFORATE pair. A beautiful left sheet margin pair. Only 50 pairs recorded. XF NH CS \$1,200.00 (photo pg 10)	C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 698.10
-----	--	--------------------------

Peace Issue

075	301 var1 *PS 10c Fur Trade PERFORATION SHIFT. Vertical perfs shifted 5mm left. UNIQUE Plate #2 LR imprint block of 4. A SHOWPIECE & mate to LR blank corner block (2 narrow stamps at left IMPERFORATE at margin) in the G.D. Mass collection. VF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 8)	C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 386.10
076	302 *PB \$1 Fisherman Plate 1 LL corner imprint block of 4. VF NH CS \$300.00 (photo pg 8) (Other corners available)	C\$ 249.50 = US\$ 194.60

Cameo Issue

077	434q T2a *T 3c Carmine Christmas 1964 Tagged Mini-Pane, ONE-BAR TAG ERROR (W2aC) down centre of all 25 stamps. The 2nd of 2 panes reported by Bileski (who split the other one for singles. UNIQUE as FULL PANE! Ex Peters collection. VF NH Peters \$2,500.00 (photo pg 10)	C\$ 1,795.00 = US\$ 1,400.10
-----	---	------------------------------

078	444p T5 *T 5c Blue Christmas 1965 ONE-BAR TAGGING ERRORS (W2aR) with tag bar at right on left 2 stamps & (W2aC) with tag bar 2mm of perfs on right 2 stamps in right margin block of 4. XLH on top 2. Ex Peters collection. VF XLH/NH Peters \$200.00 (photo pg 8)	C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 116.60
-----	---	--------------------------

Centennial Issue

079	502ii *PG 5c Christmas 1969 - OFFSET - Strong REVERSED IMPRESSION of Black printed on gummed side. UL (from front) blank corner block of 4. Only ONE sheet of 100 reportedly found. (scarcer than 715vii which cat's \$1,000 for a corner) F-VF NH CS \$800.00 (photo pg 8) (F-VF NH single @ \$125.00)	C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 464.10
-----	--	--------------------------

080	503a *MC 6c Christmas 1969 BLACK OMITTED ERROR. A Choice copy of this Rare error with pristine gum. Only 191 copies reached the public. VF NH CS \$2,500.00 (photo back cover)	C\$ 1,950.00 = US\$ 1,521.00
-----	---	------------------------------

081	519-28p *B 5c & 6c 1970 Christmas UNTAGGED & WINNIPEG TAGGED in 216 "DIFFERENT" COMBINATION BLOCKS & PLATE BLOCKS of 10, includes 16 "CENTRE BLOCKS" of 4 (cat \$1,920 alone). ONLY 2nd such complete group we've had. Ex Bileski. XF NH CS over \$3,500.00 (photo pg 9)	C\$ 1,495.00 = US\$ 1,166.10
-----	---	------------------------------

082	522i/5pi *B 5c & 6c Christmas 1970 in CENTRE BLOCKS of 4, TAGGED & UNTAGGED. The LR stamp on both 5c blocks shows constant variety "Dot Between M & A of CHRISTMAS". 4 blocks. VF NH CS \$480.00 (photo pg 9)	C\$ 349.50 = US\$ 272.60
-----	--	--------------------------

083	522pi/5pi oT 5c & 6c Christmas 1970 - WINNIPEG TAGGED - Centre blocks of 4. LR stamp on the 5c block shows constant variety "Dot Between M & A of CHRISTMAS" (522pii) Very Scarce! VF FD Cancels CS \$400.00 (photo pg 9)	C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 230.10
-----	--	--------------------------

084	523a var2 *PS 5c 1970 Christmas Children's Painting PERFORATION SHIFT in right margin block of 10 (5x2) with horizontal perfs shifted DOWN 3-4mm at slight angle. From only sheet we know of. Ex McAndless ERROR collection. o/w VF NH (photo pg 9)	C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 230.10
-----	--	--------------------------

- 085 **525pi/pii *B 6c Christmas 1970 Children & Tree "WINNIPEG TAGGED CENTRED BLOCK of 4 "WITHOUT" SCRATCH THRU** WINDOW variety Red Line in UL pane of window on Position 45, UL stamp in block. Untrade say +50% premium WITHOUT variety.
XF NH CS \$300.00 (photo pg 9) C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 152.10
- 086 **528a var1 *PS 6c Christmas 1970 PERFORATION SHIFT** strip of 5. Horizontal perfs shifted down 2-4mm at slight diagonal cutting thru "6 Canada". Crease in 2nd stamp. Only one sheet (20 similar strips) thought to exist. Ex G.D.Mass. o/w MNH (photo pg 9) C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 152.10
- 087 **554 var3 *IS 6c Blue 1971 Christmas Snowflake MAJOR INK SMEAR** on right side of this bottom margin single. Very strong covering about 1/3 of stamp. With 2004 Richard Gratton certificate #10927. F NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 10) C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 116.60
- 088 **554a *MC 6c Christmas "ALBINO" single MISSING ALL BLUE COLOUR.** The LEFT stamp from the UNIQUE FOLD-OVER ERROR block of 8. EXTREMELY RARE. VF NH CS \$2,500.00 (photo back cover) C\$ 1,495.00 = US\$ 1,166.10
- 089 **554a/b *CF 6c Christmas MAJOR CORNER FOLD-OVER on irregular pair.** 90% of upper single PRINTED ON GUMMED SIDE & 90% of lower single MISSING BLUE COLOUR. UNIQUE FOLD-OVER ERROR SHOWPIECE!
VF NH CS as sgls \$4,000.00 (photo back cover) C\$ 1,950.00 = US\$ 1,521.00
- 090 **554a/b *CF 6c Christmas MAJOR CORNER FOLD-OVER on irregular block** showing ONE full PRINTED ON GUMMED SIDE ONE full MISSING BLUE COLOUR & TWO PART EACH due to FOLD-OVER ERROR. SHOWPIECE!
VF NH CS as sgls \$7,000.00 (photo back cover) C\$ 4,950.00 = US\$ 3,861.00
- 091 **554b *CF 6c Christmas PRINTED ON GUMMED SIDE single,** the UR stamp from the UNIQUE FOLD-OVER ERROR block of 8. EXTREMELY RARE. VF NH CS \$1,500.00 (photo back cover) C\$ 1,495.00 = US\$ 1,166.10
- 092 **556 ESSAY-B *E Blue "ESSAY" single from sheet found "with" 10¢ Christmas 1971 Carmine Essays.** 1-BAR TAGGED on one side.
VF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 10) C\$ 129.95 = US\$ 101.35
- 093 **556 ESSAY-C *E Deep Carmine "ESSAY" single thought to be for 10¢ Christmas 1971 stamp.** Only TAGGED on perfs at right edge = 1-BAR TAG at RIGHT. With 2011 Gratton cert #19993. VF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 10) C\$ 129.95 = US\$ 101.35
- 094 **567a T1a *T 8c Algonkian Indians UNTAGGED LR blank corner block of 4,** On HB paper. Rare corner block of this UNTAGGED ERROR.
VF NH CS \$500.00 (photo pg 12) C\$ 350.00 = US\$ 273.00
- 095 **575aiii *I 8c 1975 Subartic Indians IMPERFORATE BETWEEN,** on both right margin pairs in LR corner block of 10 (5x2). Error caused by major 30mm shift in one strike of the H-comb perforator. A Rare Error. Fewer than 50 pairs recorded.
XF NH CS \$3,000.00 (photo pg 14) C\$ 2,495.00 = US\$ 1,946.10
- Caricature Issue**
- 096 **591xx T4var *DB 6c Precancel DOUBLE IMPRESSION of PRECANCEL BARS & IMPRINT** in right margin with copy of Canadian Bank Note Company Letter explaining the error. NO GUM & dirty back from John Arn's "Blizzard" collection. Priced as if "used".
VF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 12) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 308.10
- 097 **598P *P 50c Seashore IMPERFORATE PROGRESSIVE PLATE PROOF** right margin PAIR on gummed paper in trial colour, MISSING Green & "Canada". Two minute gum wrinkles. ONLY 2nd we've handled. VF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 14) C\$ 1,395.00 = US\$ 1,088.10
- 098 **604 var *CL 8c Blue Queen DRAMATIC 3mm MISCUT COIL STRIP of 4** on Low Flrsc paper, results in "CANADA 8" being split with half at top of stamp & half at bottom. MNH (photo pg 14) C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 152.10
- 099 **607ii *MC 8c Christmas 1972, REPELLEX ERROR - MISSING RED** from the candle flames & the background which is BLUE instead of VIOLET, on portions of all 4 stamps in LR corner block of 4. Ex Peters, "JAL" & Fernando collections.
VF NH CS \$2,000.00 (photo pg 14) (VF NH Block of 40 missing red on 20 stamps @ \$4,950.00) *SPECIAL C\$ 995.00 = US\$ 776.10
- 100 **625 T1a *T 6c Christmas 1973 Ice Skate UNTAGGED ERROR** on Medium Flrsc (MF) paper in UR Imprint block of 4. Only 2nd UNTAGGED IMPRINT BLOCK we've handled. VF NH CS \$375.00 (photo pg 12) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 230.10
- 101 **625a *DB 6c Christmas 1973 BLACK DOUBLE PRINTED** showing a second impression of the black inscriptions & the black frame around the skate. With normal single to compare. VF NH CS \$150.00 (photo pg 14) C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 116.60
- 102 **677ai *DB 8c Christmas 1975 BLACK DOUBLE PRINTED** in left margin pair. With 2006 "Gratton" certificate #14122.
Ex McAndless ERRORS collection. VF NH CS as pair \$250.00 (photo pg 14) C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 152.10
- 103 **679 T1 *T 15c Christmas 1975 UNTAGGED Error.** Lovely single of this RARE tagging error. Only 5th mint single of this error we have handled.
VF NH CS \$125.00 (photo pg 14) C\$ 125.00 = US\$ 97.50
- Environment Issue**
- 104 **707a *PG 2c Western Columbine PRINTED ON GUM SIDE.** Only a handful found (far less than a sheet). In 30 years we've only handled 14 including LL corner block of 4. Gum spotted as is normal on these. Extremely RARE!
VF NH CS \$1,250.00 (photo pg 14) C\$ 995.00 = US\$ 776.10
- 105 **716c *MC 14c "WHITE QUEEN" - RED BACKGROUND & TAGGING OMITTED.** A Gorgeous left sheet margin pair from positions 21-22. Outstanding Error with 1980 Gary J. Lyon certificate. (VF NH single in stock @ \$995.00)
SUPERB NH CS \$4,000.00 (photo pg 14) * SPECIAL * C\$ 1,995.00 = US\$ 1,556.10

- 106 **741a *I 10c Christmas 1977 HORIZONTAL PAIR, IMPERFORATE VERTICALLY** DUE TO MISSING 2nd strike of the H-COMB perforator. Bileski's notes on discovery state ONLY 30 PAIRS EXIST. Extremely Rare! Ex Peters' Christmas collection. XF NH CS low at \$1,500.00 (photo pg 15) C\$ 1,195.00 = US\$ 932.10
- 107 **741b *PG 10c Christmas 1977 PRINTED ON GUMMED SIDE in UL blank corner block.** Only 2 sheets of 50 known. Only a couple of POGs known on any commem. Major Modern Rarity. ONLY 2nd corner block we've had. Ex Peters' Christmas collection. VF NH CS \$5,000.00 (photo back cover) C\$ 3,950.00 = US\$ 3,081.00
- 108 **742 T1 *T 12c Angelic Choir UNTAGGED variety in left sheet margin block of 4.** Very nicely centred for this scarce tagging error, just a touch to left. Ex Peters' Christmas collection. F-VF NH CS \$500.00 (photo pg 12) (Single in stock @ \$89.95) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 230.10
- 109 **742a var *I 12c Christmas 1977 IMPERFORATE PAIR.** VF/F NH (photo pg 15) C\$ 995.00 = US\$ 776.10
- 110 **751a va3 *T 12c Archer & Hunters TAGGING INK SMEAR** across all stamps in cross sheet block of 10 (5x2) from only sheet we've seen showing this variety. Most unusual variety for the Tagging Variety specialist. VF NH (photo pg 12) C\$ 119.95 = US\$ 93.55
- 111 **774 var1 *DB 14c Christmas 1978, with DOUBLE GOLD PRINT of "Canada"** in UL Blank Corner Block of 4. We've only seen 4 Blank Corner Blocks & 6 singles (4 of which are creased) of this variety. (Single @ \$95) VF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 12) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 308.10
- 112 **774a *MC 14c Christmas MISSING BLACK Error.** BRILLIANT RED & YELLOW BROWN vs normal dark red & dark brown. "C 1978" copywrite missing at UL. Position 40 from ONLY KNOWN SHEET. Ex Peters. With copy of 2014 VGG cert 21988 for block.. F+ NH CS \$1,500.00 (photo back cover) C\$ 1,250.00 = US\$ 975.00
- 113 **775i *I 30c Christmas IMPERFORATE PAIR.** Vertical pair with horizontal crease on top stamp. Unitrade CS notes "some of the few pairs that have come on the market are creased. They sell for half the list price" o/w VF NH CS as VF \$1,500.00 (photo pg 15) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 308.10
- 114 **818bT1 *T 17c Nelligan & Grove UNTAGGED Error** in vertical se-tenant pair. A Rare tagging error! VF NH CS \$200.00 (photo pg 15) C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 152.10
- 115 **840 var1 *V 17c Wooden Horse WIPER BLADE FLAW** showing strong vertical yellow streaks down centre 2 stamps in UR Corner "FIELD STOCK" block of 6 (3x2). RARE PRINTING ERROR. VF NH Unlisted (photo pg 12) C\$ 149.50 = US\$ 116.60
- 116 **841a *MC 35c Doll MISSING GOLD & Completely MISSING TAGGING.** Left margin single with copy of V.G.Greene Cert #3572 for LL corner block this is from. Ex Henri Stern. VF NH CS \$1,750.00 (photo pg 15) C\$ 1,395.00 = US\$ 1,088.10
- 117 **841a var1 *MC 35c Doll MISSING GOLD & TAGGING with a REPELLEX ERROR** resulting in RED background PARTLY MISSING at LL. Less than 100 Missing Gold are known, ONLY 5 show the Repellex Error. RARE! Ex McAndless & G.D.Mass collections. XF NH CS \$2,000.00 (photo back cover) C\$ 1,495.00 = US\$ 1,166.10
- 118 **902 var1 *DB 15c Christmas Tree, with KISS PRINT.** Top imprint single showing doubling of the black lettering particularly noticeable on "Merry Christmas", "Joyeux Noel" & "1981" at bottom & on IMPRINT on margin. VF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 15) C\$ 129.50 = US\$ 101.00
- 119 **966a T1 *T 30c Canada Day 1982 "UNTAGGED" mini-sheet of 12 from "field stock" without imprints.** Only 2nd one we've handled. A great Tagging error with 12 different untagged error stamps in this one pane. VF NH CS \$2,000.00 (photo pg 12) C\$ 1,495.00 = US\$ 1,166.10
- 120 **973 var3 *MC 30c Christmas 1982 MAJOR INK SMEAR** variety with Magenta Ink smeared down right 2/3 of centre stamps in top margin block of 6. Ex Peters' Christmas collection. VF NH (photo pg 20) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 230.10
- 121 **1040 T2 *PS 32c Christmas 1984 MAJOR PERFORATION SHIFT** (5mm left) results in MISSING DENOMINATION & wide white margin at left & ONE BAR TAG (G2aC) on this left margin single. Only 10 missing denomination are thought to exist. Ex Peters. MNH Peters \$250.00 (photo pg 15) C\$ 249.50 = US\$ 194.60
- Wildlife Issue**
- 122 **1164c *I 38c Queen IMPERF BLOCK of 10** shows 2nd row Imperf at bottom, the center TOTALLY IMPERF, and the 4th row is IMPERF 3 SIDES. Discovered in the Maritimes, ONLY 25 BLOCKS ARE KNOWN! VF NH CS \$1,500.00 (photo pg 15) C\$ 1,295.00 = US\$ 1,010.10
- 123 **1167b *PB 39c Queen Elizabeth PERF CHANGE, 13.1 x 12.8, in MATCHED SET of IMPRINT Blocks of 4.** Imprint blocks are VERY RARE, Sources in the know think there are fewer than 32 known. Released in February 1990. ONLY 2nd SET WE'VE HAD. VF NH CS \$4,000.00 (photo pg 15) (Individual corners available @ \$895.00 each) C\$ 3,750.00 = US\$ 2,925.00
- 124 **1167c *I 39c Queen IMPERFORATE PAIR** on cream coloured "Slater" paper which seems to prove it came from an imperf booklet sheet printed by Ashton Potter in 1990 (BK113). SUPERB NH CS \$700.00 (photo pg 15) C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 464.10
- 125 **1182a *I \$2 McAdam IMPERFORATE LR Blank Corner block of 4.** Found in the Port Colborne area in 1992. RARE! SUPERB NH CS \$2,500.00 (photo pg 17) (We also have a VF NH Pair in stock @ \$995) C\$ 1,950.00 = US\$ 1,521.00
- 126 **1182b *I \$2 McAdam, NB Railway Station IMPERFORATE** on centre stamps in vertical strip of 5 & DOUBLE PERFORATED on top two rows due to almost perfect shift upward of one strike of the DOUBLE-COMB perforator. VF-SUPERB NH CS low at \$2,000.00 (photo pg 17) C\$ 1,495.00 = US\$ 1,166.10

127 **1292b *I 39c Canadian Folklore Se-tenant IMPERFORATE BLOCK of 4.** Only 4 panes of 50 reportedly found in Eastern Canada.
XF NH CS \$2,500.00 (photo pg 17) C\$ 1,395.00 = US\$ 1,088.10

Fruit & Flag Issue

128 **1351a *I 3c Black Crowberry IMPERFORATE PAIR on CPP (Coated Papers paper with bluish gum).** A lovely horizontal pair. Ashton Potter printing. Only 5th pair we've handled. VF NH CS \$1,000.00 (photo pg 17) C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 698.10

129 **1354a *I 10c Berry IMPERFORATE PAIR.** Only the bottom pair in this block of 20 (2x10) is imperforate. Only 25 pairs are known of which 6 are defective. VF NH CS \$1,500.00 (photo pg 17) C\$ 1,395.00 = US\$ 1,088.10

130 **1375bc var1 *PT \$1 Yorkton MISSING "CANADA \$1"** on LL corner margin single due to 12mm print shift (UP) with "COURT HOUSE / YORKTON" inscriptions across school. This is Position 21. ONLY 2 such corner margin singles known.
VF NH CS \$2,000.00 (photo pg 17) C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 698.10

131 **1452i *I 42¢ Jouluvana Christmas 1992 in horizontal IMPERFORATE Pair** with "ACCENT" over "O" of NOEL instead of "E". ONLY one sheet of 50 (25 pairs) reported. XF NH CS as VF \$1,250.00 (photo back cover) C\$ 1,250.00 = US\$ 975.00

132 **1499b *I 43c Christmas 1993 IMPERFORATE BETWEEN ERROR in horizontal bottom margin pair.** A Major Canadian error. The stamps show Swiety Mikolaj, Poland's Santa Claus. XF NH CS \$1,600.00 (photo back cover) C\$ 1,395.00 = US\$ 1,088.10

133 **1534ii-35ii * "52c" Choir & "90c" Carolling UNISSUED values.** Canada Post ordered 52c & 90c stamps expecting a rate increase that did not happen. These were issued as 50c & 88c on Nov 3/94. A FIRST for CANADIAN Philately.
VF NH CS \$800.00 (photo pg 19) *SPECIAL* C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 464.10
1534ii 52¢ single available @ \$195.00, block of 4 @ \$495.00, Plate Block of 4 @ \$795.00 or a Matched Set of Plate Blocks @ \$2,950.00
1535ii 90¢ single available @ \$495.00 - singles only, no multiples known.

134 **1586 T6 *T 52c Christmas 1995 MAJOR PERFORATION SHIFT.** Vertical & horizontal perfs are shifted 4mm left & down. Results in white cross gutter with tiny parts of 3 other stamps showing & G4e tagging. Only example we've had. Ex Peters
MNH Peters \$125.00 (photo pg 19) C\$ 125.00 = US\$ 97.50

135 **1586 var1 *PS 52c Christmas 1995 MAJOR PERFORATION SHIFT Block of 4.** Vertical perfs are shifted 14mm left run splitting "52" at centre of stamps. One of the most dramatic perf shifts of Canada! Ex McAndless ERRORS collection.
XF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 20) C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 386.10

136 **1586 var2 *PS 52c Christmas 1995 MAJOR PERFORATION SHIFT.** Vertical perfs are shifted 14mm left run splitting "52" at the centre of each stamp. RIGHT MARGIN PAIR SHOWING 1 1/2 STAMPS. Ex Peters & G.D.Mass collections.
XF NH Peters \$250.00 (photo pg 19) C\$ 195.00 = US\$ 152.10

137 **1673a *MC 1¢ Bookbinding 2001 printing MISSING GREY COLOUR on NUMERAL "1".** A CHOICE SINGLE. Only one sheet of 100 reported. With scan of V.G.Green cert #17045 issued for the UNIQUE sheet of 100. Position 50.
VF NH CS \$400.00 (photo pg 19) (VF margin block of 4 @ \$1,495.00, or UL Imprint block of 6 @ \$3,950.00) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 308.10

138 **1676a *I 4c Oyster Farming IMPERFORATE Pair.** Only one sheet of 100 (50 pairs) reported. A beautiful wide margin pair.
VF NH CS \$1,250.00 (photo pg 19) C\$ 995.00 = US\$ 776.10

139 **1815 T1 *PS 46¢ Christmas 1999 with MAJOR PERFORATION SHIFT.** Vertical perfs shifted 8mm to left with 3-BAR TAG (G4cR & G4dv). A wonderful perforation error. Only 3 sheets of 50 reported. UL Imprint block of 6. Ex Peters
VF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 20) (Single @ \$49.95) C\$ 395.00 = US\$ 308.10

140 **1965 var1 *PS 48c Christmas 2002 with MAJOR PERFORATION SHIFT.** Vertical perfs shifted 6mm to left resulting in 3-BAR TAGGING ERROR (Rose G2dv). MNH Unlisted (photo pg 20) (Single in stock @ \$69.95) C\$ 249.95 = US\$ 194.95

141 **2004a var2 *PS 48¢ Ice Skated booklet of 12 with SHIFTED DIE CUTTING 15mm to right.** Results in 6 full stamps with parts of 2 stamps on each (G4cL + G4cR) & 25mm stamps at right (G4cL). Only 2nd we've seen. Ex Peters' collection.
XF NH Peters low @ \$900.00 (photo pg 20) *WAS \$895.00 C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 464.10

142 **2004b *I 48¢ Christmas 2003 - IMPERFORATE pair** from one of ONLY 4 self-adhesive booklets of 12 (2x6) reported completely MISSING DIE CUTTING. ONLY 24 pairs recorded. Choice pair as nice as they come. XF NH CS low at \$500.00 (photo pg 19) C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 386.10

143 **2005b *BP 65c Christmas 2003 - IMPERFORATE BOOKLET of 6 completely MISSING DIE CUTTING.** This is ONLY the 2nd mint pane we have had to date. Ex Peters' Christmas collection. XF NH CS \$2,000.00 (photo pg 19) C\$ 1,795.00 = US\$ 1,400.10

144 **2292b *I 2008 Christmas "P" IMPERFORATE PAIR,** from top booklet pane of 6. Top horizontal pair with selvage showing no trace of serpentine die cut. We know of only 3 booklets. Scarce modern error! Ex Peters' Christmas collection.
XF NH CS \$800.00 (photo pg 19) (XF NH pane of 6 in stock @ \$1,950.00) C\$ 695.00 = US\$ 542.10

Visit us at www.saskatoonstamp.com to search our on-line database
for the Canadian and BNA stamps and philatelic literature that you're looking for.

Booklets

- 145 **BK 4b FR *BK 1c Yellow FRENCH booklet**, with 4 nicely centred panes of 6 (3 x F & 1 x VF). Slogans inside in Large Capitals (7.5mm). A lovely example of this booklet. Very Scarce particularly so nice! VF, Panes F/VF CS as VF \$1,050.00 (photo pg 20) C\$ 695.00 = US\$ 542.10
- 146 **BK 9a FR *BP Admiral booklet in French** with 1c Yellow, 2c Green, 3c Brown pane of 4 + 2 labels. Dull Blue covers with tape. San serif capitals & War Tax info. Light crease & faint erasures on front cover. Nice example of this Rare booklet o/w VF Panes F+ CS as VF \$1,950.00 (photo pg 20) C\$ 995.00 = US\$ 776.10
- 147 **BK 21b ENG *BP 2c Black Brown Medallion ENGLISH (Type II) booklet**, 2 panes of 6. A lovely example of this booklet with two nicely centred panes, 1st is Fine & 2nd is VF. Far above average for this booklet. Nicest we've had. VF, Pns F/VF CS as VF \$900.00 (photo pg 20) *WAS \$595.00 C\$ 695.00 = US\$ 542.10
- 148 **BK 25 ENG *BP 2c Brown 1935 BOOKLET** with 2 panes of 6. A Choice booklet with well centred panes. A Beautiful example of this scarce booklet. VF Panes VF CS \$262.50 (photo pg 20) C\$ 249.50 = US\$ 194.60
- 149 **BK 25 FR *BP 2c Brown FRENCH 1935 BOOKLET** with 2 panes of 6. A Choice example of this RARE booklet with well centred panes. VF, Panes VF CS as VF \$525.00 (photo pg 20) C\$ 475.00 = US\$ 370.50

Air Mail

- 150 **C 1a *IP 5c Brown Olive IMPERFORATE Plate 1 UL Block of 6 (8.5mm)**. Stamps are NH. Light vertical crease in the margin between the left pairs. Still an Outstanding Showpiece! VF NH CS \$2,700.00 (photo pg 21) C\$ 1,995.00 = US\$ 1,556.10
- 151 **C 1b *IP 5c Brown Olive IMPERFORATE VERTICALLY Plate 1 UL Block of 6 (8.5mm vs 9.5mm on UR)**. VLH in margin only. Light bend in UL margin, mentioned for the record. At most 10 Imperf Vert Plate blocks exist. OUTSTANDING SHOWPIECE! VF Stamps NH CS \$1,800.00 (photo pg 21) C\$ 1,595.00 = US\$ 1,244.10
- 152 **C 1c *IP 5c Brown Olive IMPERFORATE HORIZONTALLY in UR Plate 1 block of 6** (on UR position space between "1" & "9" is 9mm vs 8mm on UL). A Choice Quality Showpiece Block! XF NH CS \$2,700.00 (photo pg 21) C\$ 2,495.00 = US\$ 1,946.10
- 153 **C 6DP *DP 6c 1938 Airmail LARGE DIE PROOF in Blue**, colour of issue, 89x75mm on 119x105mm card. Die # "XG-674" & "CANADIAN BANK NOTE COMPANY, LIMITED" imprint. Only 3rd we've handled in colour of issue. VERY RARE! SUPERB (photo pg 23) C\$ 1,495.00 = US\$ 1,166.10
- 154 **CL13ci *IN (25c) Patricia Airways Green & Red on Yellow paper with ROUTE INSCRIPTIONS in BLUE BLACK** with INVERTED "RED LAKE" margin inscriptions ERROR on top & bottom margins ONLY example we've had in 20+ years. CHOICE! VF NH CS low at \$6,000.00 (photo front cover) C\$ 5,250.00 = US\$ 4,095.00

Air Club and Special Flights

- 155 **CLP 3 * \$1 Red & Blue 1919 Aero Club of Canada**. Full Original Gum. Very well centred. VF OG XLH CS \$500.00 (photo pg 21) C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 386.10
- 156 **CLP 6 * 25¢ Green & Yellow 1927 "LONDON to LONDON" AIRMAIL**. 2003 Sismondo cert "OG LH trivial irregular perf, speck of gum missing on 2 perf tips". ONE of FINEST of "13 Unused".known. Signed Kessler, Diena. ONLY we've handled. VF LH CS low at \$50,000.00 (photo front cover) C\$ 59,500.00 = US\$ 46,410.00

Special Delivery

- 157 **E 3a,b,c *I 1927 Confederation 20c Orange Special Delivery, Set of 3 Imperf Pairs**: a) Imperforate Pair, i) Vertical Pair Imperf Horizontally, & ii) Horizontal Pair Imperf Vertically. Three Beautiful Imperforate pairs. XF NH CS \$1,500.00 (photo pg 23) C\$ 1,195.00 = US\$ 932.10

Registration

- 158 **F 3 * 8c Dull Blue Registration**. Full original gum & lightly hinged. VF OG LH CS \$900.00 (photo pg 21) C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 698.10

Postage Due

- 159 **J10a *I 10c Dark Violet, vertical pair, IMPERFORATE HORIZONTALLY**. The unique error sheet was perfed diagonally. ONLY 10 PAIRS from rows 5-6 are centred this well. This is Positions 26/36. One of FINEST. EXCEPTIONALLY RARE so nice. VF NH CS as VF \$5,000.00 (photo front cover) C\$ 4,950.00 = US\$ 3,861.00
- 160 **P 62-P2 *DP 1c King George V Stationery LARGE TRIAL COLOUR DIE PROOF** 73x75mm in RED on surfaced glossy white card 141x170. "XG-587" die # below. "X G-612" in pencil at LR. "Rec'd from Mr. Ford 0848" on back. VERY RARE! XF WEBB low at \$600.00 (photo pg 25) *WAS \$795.00 C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 464.10
- 161 **RIEL *E RIEL Essay in BLACK on faintly vertically wove paper**. Probably printed for Provisional Government PM, A. Bannatyne, in 1869-70 by Henry Robinson. Small thin at top edge & horizontal crease at top. ONLY we've had in BLACK! VF Unused CS Unlisted (photo pg 21) C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 698.10
- 162 **Xmas 2019 *PG "P" Gold & Blue Three Wise Men Christmas 2019 booklet of 12 "PRINTED ON GUMMED SIDE"** of the Self-Adhesive Paper. Result is NO GUM on back of stamps if you peel them off, the GUM being on backing paper layer instead. VF NH CS Unlisted (photo pg 25) C\$ 139.50 = US\$ 108.80

Interest-free monthly terms are available to help make your purchases fit your budget.

Revenues

- 163 **BCL63a *I \$1 Blue BC Law stamp IMPERFORATE top margin block of 4.** A Choice block. Would split into 2 pairs @ \$295.00.
VF NH CRC \$750.00 (photo pg 25) C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 386.10
- 164 **FB52a *IP \$1 Blue & Black, 3rd Bill, IMPERFORATE bottom block of 8** with full "BRITISH AMERICAN BANK NOTE CO. MONTREAL & OTTAWA" Imprints below LL pair. Ungummed on horizontally wove paper. Tears on 4 stamps. Still a SHOWPIECE!
o/w XF Ungummed CRC as sgls \$540.00 (photo pg 25) C\$ 295.00 = US\$ 230.10
- 165 **FCF 1-5 * 25c to \$5 Consular Fee Stamps.** A Beautiful NH set of the 5 different values. ONLY 3rd set of 5 we've handled in over 20 years. A Choice set! XF NH CRC as NH \$1,028.50 (photo pg 21) C\$ 695.00 = US\$ 542.10

166 **FSC30b * \$1 Blue with DOUBLE "IN PRIZE" overprint in RED & PURPLE** (Serial #025805). ONLY 80 exist (Zaluski pg75). "K.Bileski" pencil guarantee on back. Small thin spot on 3 perfs at left. Well centred & Extremely Rare! Ex G.D.Mass.
o/w XF LH CRC \$3,000.00 (photo pg 21) C\$ 1,950.00 = US\$ 1,521.00

- 167 **SE 5 o \$1 1927 Scarlet Saskatchewan Electrical Inspection stamp.** Well centred LL corner margin single with part original gum.
VF Unused CRC \$1,250.00 (photo pg 23) C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 698.10

British Columbia

- 168 **4 *I 10c Blue IMPERFORATE.** Lovely stamp with margins clear all around. Original gum. BPA cert #55706. Rare original gum example of this BC Classic. F-VF OG LH CS as F-VF \$5,625.00 (photo front cover) C\$ 3,950.00 = US\$ 3,081.00
- 169 **4 *I 10c Blue IMPERFORATE.** Lovely stamp with generous margins all around. Original gum. BPA cert #58476. Rare original gum example of this BC Classic. VF OG H CS \$7,500.00 (photo front cover) C\$ 4,950.00 = US\$ 3,861.00
- 170 **12 * 50c on 3c Violet, Perf 14.** Very nicely centred with bright rich colour. Certainly one of the finest examples of this scarce stamp we have handled. With 2006 Brandon certificate for pair from which this is the left stamp.
F OG LH CS \$1,800.00 (photo front cover) C\$ 1,495.00 = US\$ 1,166.10

- 171 **12 * 50c on 3c Violet, Perf 14.** Nicely centred with bright rich colour. Pulled perf at right. With copy of 2006 Brandon certificate for pair from which this is the right stamp. o/w F OG LH CS \$1,800.00 (photo pg 23) C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 386.10

172 **13 * \$1 on 3d Green, perf 14.** Very well centred for this difficult stamp with perfs clear 3 sides, just touching at bottom & well clear otherwise. Full original gum and LH. Choice! F-VF OG LH CS as F \$3,600.00 (photo front cover) C\$ 2,795.00 = US\$ 2,180.10

- 173 **16 * 25¢ on 3¢ Orange, perf 12 1/2.** Surcharge in Violet. Fresh bright colour. A lovely copy of this scarce stamp.
F OG LH CS with OG \$1,500.00 (photo pg 23) C\$ 795.00 = US\$ 620.10

New Brunswick

- 174 **1 oC 3d Red on cover tied by NB "12" oval grid.** Clear to wide margins. Addressed to John Glaiser, the "Main John", "King of the log drivers", in Fredericton with EDMUNDSTON N.B. MR 1, 1856 & FREDERICTON MR 3, 1856 backstamps.
F Used on Cover CS over \$800.00 (photo pg 25) C\$ 595.00 = US\$ 464.10
- 175 **5Pvii *P 5c Connell PLATE PROOF in Brown MAJOR RE-ENTRY** (position #60) on right stamp in right margin pair (pos.59-60) on India on card. Re-entry shows strong doubling of virtually the entire design. Choice & VERY RARE!
SUPERB CS as sgls \$900.00 (photo pg 23) C\$ 895.00 = US\$ 698.10

Newfoundland

176 **1P-9P *P 1d - 1/- Perkins Bacon REPRINT PROOFS in BLACK** from PLATE 1, WITH corner numbers, on crisp Yellowish paper .0043" thick (3d "pair" thicker @ .007"). EP Cat #1-9 P10-Ab (see EP Fig 1, pg 185). A Beautiful set of 9 proofs.
VF-SUPERB (photo pg 27) C\$ 2,950.00 = US\$ 2,301.00

- 177 **92Ai * 6c Lord Bacon, Type II, "WF" joined variety on this very well centred example of this variety.** ONLY 150 of this variety printed.
VF-XF NH CS \$900.00 (photo pg 27) C\$ 950.00 = US\$ 741.00

178 **98-103 *B 6c Bacon to 15c King George V Guy Issue.** The ENGRAVED set of 6 in exceptionally well centred singles. An outstanding SHOWPIECE set of incomparable quality. VF-XF NH CS low at \$1,450.00 (photo pg 27) C\$ 1,595.00 = US\$ 1,244.10

- 179 **98-103 o 6¢ Brown Violet to 15¢ Slate Green 1911 "Engraved" Guy issue set of 6, perf 14.** Each with sock-on-nose "ISLAND COVE NEWF'D" split-ring 1913 cds cancels. An outstanding set. VF-SUPERB Used CS low at \$525.00 (photo pg 27) C\$ 695.00 = US\$ 542.10

- 180 **257vi *PG 5c Caribou, Die I, COMPLETE OFFSET - MIRROR IMAGE Printed on Gummed Side.** The "offset" is shifted off centre on all we've seen. Perf 12.5. RARE! Only 8th single we've had in over 25 years. VG-F NH CS as F \$312.50 (photo pg 27) C\$ 279.50 = US\$ 218.00

- 181 **260i *PG 10c Salmon with FULL REVERSE OFFSET on GUM SIDE.** Only 100 reportedly exist. Perf 12.5. ONLY the 8th single we've handled in 20 years. NSSC #246a, US\$185 = C\$250+ F NH CS low at \$187.50 (photo pg 27) C\$ 249.50 = US\$ 194.60

Payment may be made by Cheque or Money Order (C\$ or US\$), Visa, or MasterCard

- 182 **262i *PG 15c Harp Seal Pup COMPLETE OFFSET - MIRROR IMAGE Printed on Gummed Side.** Particularly well centred as most are off centre. ONLY 7th single we've handled in 30 years & one of best. F-VF NH CS as VF \$450.00 (photo pg 27) C\$ 495.00 = US\$ 386.10
- 183 **263i *PG 20c Cape Race with FULL REVERSE OFFSET on GUM SIDE.** The "offset" is almost always shifted on this error. NSSC #249a, US\$145 = C\$190+ VF/VG NH CS low at \$225.00 (photo pg 27) C\$ 249.50 = US\$ 194.60
- 184 **OX 1iii *S 1905 Officially Sealed Black on Blue paper with SPECIMEN OVERPRINT in Red (13x1.5mm) & 2mm PUNCH hole.** Choice example of this Rarity! VF NH CS \$1,500.00 (photo pg 27) C\$ 1,295.00 = US\$ 1,010.10

Our Grading Standards - Consistency is the Key



Very Fine

SUPERB: Never abbreviated and rarely used. Absolutely perfect in all respects. Perfectly centered, fresh original colour, an exceptional and UNIMPROVABLE stamp. The finest quality that exists.

EXTREMELY FINE (XF): An extremely well centered stamp, fresh as the day it was printed, and free of any detracting flaws (whether natural occurrence or not). A stamp that would rate SUPERB to almost any collector or dealer. A finer example MAY exist - but we doubt it.



Fine

VERY FINE (VF): Perforate and imperforate issues, well-centered between balanced margins. Unless otherwise noted, the gum will be as issued and the cancellation, if used, will be light and clear. Any defects and hidden faults will be noted in the description.

FINE (F): Perforations, or margins on imperforate issues, will be clear of the design on all sides. The gum will be as issued unless otherwise noted. If used, the cancellation will be light to medium. The description will list any defects or hidden faults.



Very Good

VERY GOOD (VG): Perforations, or margins on imperforate issues, may cut the design on one side. The gum may be slightly disturbed, and the stamp may not have all of its original freshness. If used, the cancellation may be medium to heavy and indistinct. The description will list any defects or hidden faults.

SPLIT GRADE: eg. F-VF - We use for a stamp that is very close to VF centering (many would call it VF), but we feel that although it is much nicer than just a fine, it is not quite a VF. A very nice stamp that will satisfy most collectors.

GUM & HINGES

MINT: Original gum, with or without hinge.
NH: Never hinged. Unused with original gum in "Post Office" state and unmounted.
LH: Lightly hinged, that is, unused with full original gum showing some evidence of a previous hinge.

OG: Unused with original gum somewhat disturbed by previous hinging which may still be present.
PART OG: Unused with some original gum.
UNGUMMED: Unused, issued without gum.
UNUSED: Not cancelled, no gum (N.G.).

ABBREVIATIONS

* Unused	h/s Handstamp	PR Precancel
o Used	I Imperforate	PS Perf Shift
B Block	IC Imperforate Coil	PT Print Shift
B/4 Block of 4, etc.	IP Imperforate Plate Piece	Ptg Printing
BK Booklet	L Left or Lower	PV Paper Variety
BP Booklet Pane	LW Lathework	R Right or Reprints
bkstp Backstamp	MC Missing Colour	RE Re-Entry
C Cover	MP Mini-pane	S Specimen
CDS Circular Date Stamp	M/S Matched Set of Corner blocks of 4	S/3 Strip of 3, etc.
CL Coil	ovpt Overprint	SH Sheet
CS Canadian Specialized Catalogue	o/w Otherwise	SS Souvenir Sheet
DP Die Proof	P Proof	T Tagged (variety)
E Essay	P/6 Pane of 6, etc.	TC Trial Colour
F Fake	PB Plate Block	U Upper
FDC First Day Cover	p/c Postcard	V Variety
FFC First Flight Cover	PG Printed on Gum	wmk Watermark
H/mar Hinged in Margin	Pl Plate	w/o Without
HR Hinge Remnant	PP Pre-Printing paper fold	WS Wholesale lot

Items advertised in earlier catalogues are available until sold! If, when browsing through an old catalogue, you see something that interests you, let us know. If that item is no longer available, we may have something similar, or we can put it on a Want List for you.
 Call to enquire: **1-800-205-8814** or **(306) 931-6633**; or E-mail: **ssc@saskatoonstamp.com**